#### SB0003/723022/1

#### BY: Finance Committee

#### <u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 3</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Safety**" and substitute "<u>Children and Community</u> <u>Relations</u>"; in line 12, strike "and, under certain circumstances, a certain community relations plan"; and in lines 13 and 14, strike "and, if applicable, certain community relations plans".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 12, after "**PLAN**" insert "<u>NOT LESS THAN</u>"; and after line 12, insert:

# "(D) <u>A STATE RESIDENTIAL CENTER MAY SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT</u> <u>UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION BY IMPLEMENTING A SAFETY OR</u> <u>EMERGENCY PLAN ESTABLISHED FOR THE CENTER FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE.</u>".

On page 3, in line 3, strike "ESTABLISH" and substitute ":

#### <u>**1.**</u> <u>**ESTABLISH**</u>";

in line 5, after "HOME" insert "; OR

#### 2. <u>IMPLEMENT A SAFETY OR EMERGENCY PLAN</u> ESTABLISHED FOR THE PRIVATE GROUP HOME FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE";

in line 10, after "(I)" insert "<u>1.</u>"; in line 11, strike "AND" and substitute "<u>OR</u>

SB0003/723022/01 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 3 Page 2 of 3

## <u>2.</u> <u>IMPLEMENT A SAFETY OR EMERGENCY PLAN</u> ESTABLISHED FOR THE PROGRAM FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE;";

in line 12, after "**PLAN**" insert "<u>NOT LESS THAN</u>"; and in the same line, after "**YEARS**;" insert "<u>AND</u>

## (III) INCLUDE IN THE SAFETY PLAN A STATEMENT CERTIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH:

# 1. THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION 101: LIFE SAFETY CODE; AND

# 2. <u>THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION</u> 99: HEALTH CARE FACILITIES CODE;".

On page 5, in line 2, strike "AND, IF APPLICABLE, A COMMUNITY RELATIONS PLAN"; in lines 4 and 5, strike "AND, IF APPLICABLE, ITS COMMUNITY RELATIONS PLAN" and substitute "<u>NOT LESS THAN</u>"; after line 5, insert:

# "(E) <u>A FACILITY MAY SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT UNDER SUBSECTION</u> (C) OF THIS SECTION BY IMPLEMENTING A SAFETY OR EMERGENCY PLAN ESTABLISHED FOR THE FACILITY FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE.";

in line 16, after "(I)" insert "<u>1.</u>"; in line 17, after "FACILITY;" insert "<u>OR</u>

# 2. IMPLEMENT A SAFETY OR EMERGENCY PLAN ESTABLISHED FOR THE FACILITY FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE;";

and in line 18, after "PLAN" insert "NOT LESS THAN".

# SB0003/723022/01Finance CommitteeAmendments to SB 3Page 3 of 3

On page 6, in line 30, after "PLAN" insert "<u>OR A SAFETY OR EMERGENCY PLAN</u> <u>ESTABLISHED FOR THE FACILITY FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE</u>".

On page 7, in line 1, after "REVISED" insert "<u>NOT LESS THAN</u>".